4

TPA 05 OMB Approval #: 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 07 1 | 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE - 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicabie)
09 N G N/A

SUED BY CODE | PS41-F 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than ltem6)  CODE | PS41-F

Procurement Office PS41-F/Lizette Kummer/ 256-544-3457

George C. Marshall Space Flight Center Lizette.M.Kummer@ nasa.gov

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Marshall Space Flight Center, AL 35812
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (V) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

COLSA Corporation

6726 Odyssey Drive 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

Huntsville, AL 35802

Attn: Pat Hodges . 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NNMO4AA07C
X
TiIN# 63-0798322 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
Gade 4U825 | FACILITY CODE December 4, 2003

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer aiready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior 1o the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
N/A

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

X C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
FAR 43.103(a)

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: ContractorDis not, is required to sign this document and return __3 _ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
See Page 2 for description of this modification.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
_ GeorgéHarvey
ATRICOIA U. HooeES DRECTOR oF colPAT  Contracting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
on'g val 53% ned 33% | 5/26/0% BY _ Original Signed by George Harvey 'JUN 0 3 2004
(Signature of erson authdrized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer}
{7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
VIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



Modification No. 09

NNMO4AA07C
Page 2 of 3
Standard Form 30 Continued
Continuation of Block 14 Description of Amendement/Modification:
1. TABULATION OF CONTRACT:
Incentive | Potential
Negotiated Award Fee | Potential Fee incentive Total Total Sum
Est. Cost Earned Award Fee Earned Fee Contract Allotted
Value
Previous Total | $104,341,126 | $ 0 | $ 4,185,495 $0 $2,253,727 | $110,780,347 $18,537,671
This Mod $§ o0 $ ols o $ 0 $§ o0 $ 0 $ 0
Revised Total | $104,341,126 | $ 0 |$418549 [($ O $2,253,727 | $110,780,347 $18,537,671

2. The purpose of this modification is to:

a) authorize COLSA Corp. the use of an IFMS vehicle pursuant to FAR Part 51.202. This authority
shall not exceed the period of performance under this contact. COLSA Corp. is hereby instructed to
comply with the policies and procedures provided for in subpart 51.200 of the FAR. In order to bring
the contract into compliance with the requirements for authorization under this subpart, the following
clauses are hereby added to the contract:

NASA FAR Supplement 1852.228-75(0OCT 1988) Minimum Insurance Coverage
1852.223-76(JULY 2003) Federal Automotive Statistical Tool Reporting
FAR 52.251-2(JAN 1991) Interagency Fleet Management Systems

b) extend the period of performance, per the contractor’s request for revised period of performance
under Task 01, Mod 03 of this contract, for the CHANDRA On-Line System(ONLS) software
maintenance effort. The period of performance is hereby changed from: 21 January 2004- May 31,
2004 to: 21 January2004- July 15, 2004. The revision is needed to conform the Contractor’s
proposed 22 week period of performance for this task with the period of performance stated in the
modification, and to allow for the Contractor’s support of a Program Office meeting schedule shift, to
July 2004. This “Revision A” has no-cost impact on the Contract.

c) add the schedule for the IDIQ Task Orders to the contract in section B.7.1 and the revised
schedule for Task 01- as “Revision A “




Maodification No. 09
NNMO04AAQ7C
Page3 of 3

3. In order to update the contract and show the changes resulting from implementation of this

modification, the following pages are substituted for the current ones. The changes are shown by a
vertical line in the margin adjacent to the affected text.

Current Page Replacement Page
B-6 B-6
B-6 B-6A
H-10 H-10
-3 -3

4. The total contract value remains unchanged at $110,780,347.00. All other terms and conditions
pursuant to this contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect.



NNM04AAQ7C SECTION B
Modification 09

(b) Prior to issuing a task order, the Contracting Officer shall provide the Contractor with
the following data:

(1) A functional description of the work identifying the objectives or results desired
from the contemplated task order.

(2) Proposed performance standards to be used as criteria for determining whether
the work requirements have been met.

(3) A request for a task plan from the Contractor to include the technical approach,
period of performance, appropriate cost information, and any other information required
to determine the reasonableness of the Contractor's proposal.

(c) Within 25 calendar days after receipt of the Contracting Officer's request, the
Contractor shall submit a task plan conforming to the request.

(d) After review and any necessary discussions, the Contracting Officer may issue a task
order to the Contractor containing, as a minimum, the following:

(1) Date of the order.

(2) Contract number and order number.

(3) Functional description of the work identifying the objectives or results desired
from the task order, including special instructions or other information necessary for
performance of the task. e

(4) Performance standards, and where appropriate, qualits assurance standards.

(5) Maximum dollar amount authorized (cost and fee). This includes allocation of
award fee among award fee periods, if applicable.

(6) Any other resources (travel, materials, equipment, facilities, etc.) authorized.

(7) Delivery/performance schedule including start and end dates.

(8) If contract funding is by individual task order, accounting and appropriation data.

(e) The Contractor shall provide acknowledgment of receipt to the Contracting Officer
within 5 calendar days after receipt of the task order.

(f) If time constraints do not permit issuance of a fully defined task order in accordance
with the procedures described in paragraphs (a) through (d), a task order which includes a
ceiling price may be issued.

(g) The Contracting Officer may amend tasks in the same manner in which they were
issued.

(h) In the event of a conflict between the requirements of the task order and the
Contractor's approved task plan, the task order shall prevail.

(End of Clause)



NNMO4AAQ7C SECTION B
Modification 09

B.7.1 IDIQ Task Order Performance Schedule

The performance schedule for the IDIQ task orders issued under this contract is set out
below:

Calendar Task Order Period of Performance Total Order Amount
Year

2004 01 21Jan2004-31May2004 $399,826.00

2004 01/Revision A | 21Jan2004-05July2004 n/a

B.8 IDIQ Schedule Of Rates

The fully burdened cost rates below will be used in pricing IDIQ work authorized under
the provisions of B.7- Task Ordering Procedure.

(CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE B-7)




NM04AAQ7C SECTION H
Modification 09

H. 11 Minimum Insurance Coverage. (NFS 1852.228-75) ( OCT 1988)

The Contractor shall obtain and maintain insurance coverage as follows for the
performance of this contract:

(a) Worker's compensation and employer's liability insurance as required by
applicable Federal and state workers' compensation and occupational disease statutes. If
occupational diseases are not compensable under those statutes, they shall be covered
under the employer's liability section of the insurance policy, except when contract
operations are so commingled with the Contractor's commercial operations that it
would not be practical. The employer's liability coverage shall be at least $100,000,
except in States with exclusive or monopolistic funds that do not permit workers'
compensation to be written by private carriers.

(b) Comprehensive general (bodily injury) liability insurance of at least $500,000
per occurrence.

(c) Motor vehicle liability insurance written on the comprehensive form of policy
which provides for bodily injury and property damage liability covering the operation
of all motor vehicles used in connection with performing the contract. Policies covering
motor vehicles operated in the United States shall provide coverage of at least $200,000
per person and $500,000 per occurrence for bodily injury liability and $20,000 per
occurrence for property damage. The amount of liability coverage on other policies
shall be commensurate with any legal requirements of the locality and sufficient to
meet normal and customary claims.

(d) Comprehensive general and motor vehicle liability policies shall contain a
provision worded as follows:

"The insurance company waives any right of subrogation against the
United States of America which may arise by reason of any payment
under the policy."

(e) When aircraft are used in connection with performing the contract, aircraft public
and passenger liability insurance of at least $200,000 per person and $500,000 per
occurrence for bodily injury, other than passenger liability, and $200,000 per occurrence
for property damage. Coverage for passenger liability bodily injury shall be at least
$200,000 multiplied by the number of seats or passengers, whichever is greater.

(End of clause)




NNMO4ARAO7C

SECTION I
Modification 09

52.232-34 Y 1999 |[PAYMENT BY ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER -
OTHER THAN CENTRAL CONTRACTOR
REGISTRATION

52.233-1 JUL 2002 |DISPUTES

52.233-3 AUG 1996 |PROTEST AFTER AWARD (ALTERNATE I) (JUN
1985)

52.237-2 APR 1984 [PROTECTION OF GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS,
[EQUIPMENT, AND VEGETATION

52.237-3 JJAN 1991 |CONTINUITY OF SERVICES

52.242-1 APR 1984 |NOTICE OF INTENT TO DISALLOW COSTS

52.242-3 MAY 2001 [PENALTIES FOR UNALLOWABLE COSTS

52.24R-4 JAN 1997 |CERTIFICATION OF FINAL INDIRECT COSTS

52.242-10 APR 1984 |F.O0.B. ORIGIN--GOVERNMENT BILLS OF LADING
OR PREPAID POSTAGE

52.24pR-13 UL 1595 |BANKRUPTCY

52.24P—2 AUG 1987 [CHANGES--COST-REIMBURSEMENT (ALTERNATE I)
(APR 1984)

52.244-2 AUG 1998 |SUBCONTRACTS (ALTERNATE I) (AUG 1998)

52.244-5 EC 1996 |COMPETITION IN SUBCONTRACTING

52.245-5 JUN 2003 |(GOVERNMENT PROPERTY (COST-REIM-
BURSEMENT, TIME-AND-MATERIAL, OR LABOR-
HOUR CONTRACTS)

52.24p-25 FEB 1997 [LIMITATION OF LIABILITY-SERVICES

52.247-1 APR 1984 |COMMERCIAL BILL OF LADING NOTATIONS

52.248-1 FEB 2000 [VALUE ENGINEERING

52.249-6 SEP 1996 |TERMINATION (COST-REIMBURSEMENT)

52.249-14 PR 1984 |[EXCUSABLE DELAYS

52.251-1 APR 1984 OVERNMENT SUPPLY SOURCES

52.253-1 AN 1991 [|COMPUTER GENERATED FORMS

52.251-2 pan 1991 |INTERAGENCY FLEET MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
VEHICLES AND RELATED SERVICES

II. NASA FAR SUPPLEMENT (48 CFR CHAPTER 18) CLAUSES

CLAUSE
NUMBER DATE TITLE
1852.204-76 (JUL 2002 [SECURITY REQUIREMENTS FOR UNCLASSIFIED
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY RESOURCES
1852.216-89 JUL 1997 |ASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE FORMS
1852.219-74 |SEP 1990 [USE OF RURAL AREA SMALL BUSINESSES
1852.219-76 (JUL 1997 [NASA 8 PERCENT GOAL
1852.223-76 (JUL 2003 [FEDERAL AUTOMOTIVE STATISTICAL TOOL
REPORTING

1.2 Approval Of Contract (FAR 52.204-1) (DEC 1989)

This contract is subject to the written approval of the MSFC Procurement Officer and
shall not be binding until so approved.

I-3




	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


